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Certain statements included in this presentation includes forward-looking statements that reflect the Company's current views with respect to future events and financial and operational performance. These 

forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology, such as the terms "anticipates", "assumes",  "believes", "can", "could", "estimates", "expects", "forecasts", "intends", 

"may", "might", "plans", "should", "projects", "will", "would" or, in each case, their negative, or other variations or comparable terminology. These forward-looking statements as a general matter are all 

statements other than statements as to historic facts or present facts and circumstances.

The forward-looking statements regarding the Company's intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, among other things, the Group's financial strength and position, backlog, pipeline, operating 

results, liquidity, prospects, growth, the implementation of strategic initiatives, as well as other statements relating to the Group's future business development and financial performance, and the industry in 

which the Group operates, such as but not limited to the Group's expansion in existing and entry into new markets in the future.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and that the Group's actual financial position, operating results and liquidity, and the development of the industry and potential market 

in which the Group may operate in the future, may differ materially from those made in, or suggested by, the forward-looking statements. The Company cannot guarantee that the intentions, beliefs or 

current expectations upon which its forward-looking statements are based will occur. By their nature, forward-looking Statements involve, and are subject to, known and unknown risks, uncertainties and 

assumptions as they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. Because of these known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the outcome may 

differ materially from those set out in the forward-looking statements.

2

Disclaimer



3

Q4 2021 Highlights

*EBITDA and other alternative performance measures (APMs) throughput the report are defined and reconciled to the IFRS financial

statements as part of the APM section of the fourth quarter 2021 report from page 29.

Financial Highlights Operational Highlights Subsequent Events

Exceeding 2021 revenue guidance, record-high order intake, solid operational developments – Raises 2022 guidance

Scaling the organization for further growth 

by welcoming 230 new colleagues in 2021

up to total 585 FTEs, including hiring of new 

COO, GC and IRO

AutoStore successfully listed on Oslo 

Stock Exchange under the ticker “AUTO” 

20 October 2021

USD 93.2 million in revenues, representing 

a growth of 58.3% from Q4 2020

2021 revenues of USD 327.6 million, 

exceeding USD 300 million guidance

Adjusted EBITDA* of USD 41.1 million 

(44.1%), up from USD 31.8 million in Q4 2020 

(53.9%)

2021 adjusted EBITDA* of USD 158.4 million 

(48.4%)

Order intake of USD 198.4 million, 

representing an increase of 125.9% 

compared to Q4 2020

Backlog of USD 456.5 million, up from USD 

159.1 million at the end Q4 2020

Unveils R5+ Robot, expanding bin-handling 

capabilities to meet the needs of rapidly 

evolving warehouses

Expanded partner network with global 

Element Logic agreement and SmartLog

for Latin-America

Announces 7.5% price increase for 

AutoStore products 

Initial ITC determination to maintain status 

que in the patent case against Ocado. In 

February 2022, all Ocado claims against 

AutoStore in Germany were stayed

Continue to take market share in key growth 

segments MFC and High Throughput
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Macro back-drop and development AutoStore strategy for increased market access, strengthening of growth platform and technological leadership

Acceleration in 

e-commerce growth

Labour shortages

Solid Q4 Operational Developments to Leverage Growth Opportunities

Pressure on 

warehouse costs

and productivity

Strengthening of

Partner network to 

increase market access

R&D initiatives to 

maintain technological 

leadership

Gaining shares in 

attractive

and unpenetrated

markets
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Continuous Geographical BDM and Partner Network Expansion

Element Logic increases market 

capacity as global partner

SmartLog with strong presence 

and market position in Latin-

America

Onboarded Business 

Development Managers in key 

markets like APAC and Germany

Preparation for establishment of 

offices in new countries

Expansion of Partner Network Geographical Expansion
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A Record-High >120 Systems Added to Our Installed Base During Q4

Number of systems Q4 developments

770

894

AutoStore Q3 AutoStore Q4

>120
systems

124
systems

~70%
New 

Customers

~30%
Existing 

Customers



7

Recent customer wins in Ecommerce Growth Segments

High throughput 

warehouse
Micro fulfilment 

centres (MFCs)

410

Segment

61

6Systems1 1System

• Online grocery leader in Eastern and Central 

Europe with 750,000 Customers. Planned roll-out 

across Czech Republic, Austria and large cities in 

Germany

• AutoStore provides more storage space and 3x 

increase in picking productivity

1 Number of systems sold. One system can consist of multiple grids 

297k SW

• Market leading Online shop for Consumer Electronics 

in Eastern and Central Europe with about 4,000,000 

Customers

• AutoStore provides superior space utilization and easy 

scalability for future growth

689 130 138k SW

Customer 

info

System 

Specification

Customer
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Order Backlog Provide Significant Revenue Visibility

Order intake Backlog

• Order intake grew 125.9% from USD 87.9 million in 

Q4 2020 to USD 198.4 million in Q4 2021. 

• Order intake for 2021 ended at USD 620.9 million 

up by 158.6% from 2020.

• The significant growth in order intake is to a large 

extent affected by a shift and acceleration in the e-

commerce penetration, where we have been 

successful in taking a key position in growth 

segments MFC & HTP further supported by 

increase in our sales & partner workforce

• Order backlog of USD 456 million provides 

significant revenue visibility.

159

456

AutoStore Q4 2020 AutoStore Q4 2021

~ 300
MUSD
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Red Line Enhanced with R5+

The newest addition to the AutoStore robot fleet offers a more 

cost-efficient solution enabling warehouses to manage larger 

items, thanks to R5+’s ability to handle bins up to 425 mm, the 

tallest bins available in the AutoStore system. Until now, this has 

been a premium feature possible only with AutoStore B1 robot 

installations.

The R5+ is available for operations globally.

Moreover, offering the R5+ allows us to reduce the risk of long 

lead times, as we will now rely on a supply chain that is more 

mature

Expanding TAM of Red Line while reducing supply chain risk

Unveiling the R5+

The R5+ is built on the same technology as the R5 but 

with a new capability: being able to handle all three bin 

sizes, including the 425mm bin
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Litigation Update: No Impact on Business Operations and Growth Strategy

Process to date Jurisdiction and upcoming events

• In December 2021, the U.S. International Trade 

Commission issued an initial determination finding 

that Ocado infringed certain of AutoStore's

patents, but such patents were invalid based on 

insufficient “written description” and “enablement,” 

a narrow legal issue. This finding contradicted the 

determination of the U.S. Patent and Trademark 

Office, which refused to invalidate those same 

patents. AutoStore is challenging the non-final 

decision before the full Commission.

• Early February 2022, all Ocado’s claims against 

AutoStore in Germany were stayed pending a 

determination by the German Patent Office of 

AutoStore’s ongoing challenge to the validity of 

Ocado’s utility model IP rights in its claims. 

AutoStore

claims

Ocado 

claims

Upcoming Events

US

International 

Trade 

Commission

Final determination expected April 14, 2022

U.S. District 

Court for the 

Eastern 

District of 

Virginia

U.S. District 

Court for 

the Eastern 

District of 

Virginia

Both actions stayed (on pause) until ITC matter 

completed, likely through appeal in 2022-2023

U.S. District 

Court for 

the District 

of New 

Hampshire

Trial expected to commence December 5, 2023

UK UK High 

Court

Trial due to start on March 10, 2022

Judgment anticipated in June/July 2022

Germany

Mannheim 

regional 

court

Stayed

Munich 

regional 

court

Stayed



11 autostoresystem.com11

The combination of multiple key factors that are hard to replicate, secure 
AutoStore’s position as the #1 cubic market leader

Source: Company information 

1 one facility can consist of multiple grids 

Portfolio of over 280 patents across 190+ patent families and 500+ patent applications

Innovation engrained in our DNA – Leading solution 

created based on 20+ years of continuous development of 

hardware and software – always pushing the limits

Highly efficient business 

model, with full focus on 

solutions development

Core focus on solution 

development

Supply chain created 

over 20 years together 

with partners

2,000+ 
global sales 

representatives across 

21 distribution partners

Modular design and 

standardized 

production drive quick 

scalability and high 

margins for partners

Strong proof of concept 

from blue-chip customers 

and large installed base

Large blue-chip 

customer base across 

all end-markets and 

verticals, with high 

repeat purchase rate

Superior ROI for 

customers

Superior economics 

for customers

Best performance 

across all customer 

KPCs

Payback period, years

(standard throughout facility)

2.7 years

4.7 years

vs

Shuttle system

+

The world’s leading 

competence house

Home to the world’s 

leading resources 

within AS/RS and 

cube storage

R&D employees

150+

>70% in software

Underlying fundamentals creating high entry barriers

SW & HW 

Upgrades

Live customer 

testing

Customer  

feedback

99.7% 

uptime

894 systems sold 
including several blue 

chip customers

Max. throughput 

650 l/h

25 years of continuous development loop

2004

2001

1996

0.987

0.0001997
1998

2002

0.003

1999

0.000

2000

2003

0.000

2005
2006

2015

2007

0.000

2016

2008
2009

2018

2010
2011

2020

2013

2.190

2014

2017

2019

2021

Million hours of live testing (accumulated)

0.035

0.000

0.000

0.048

0.000

0.000

0.105
2012

0.018
0.030

0.069

0.177
0.279

0.009

0.636

1.503

3.105
4.263

5.799

0.420

~5.8 million 

hours of live site 

experience

Max. 50 robots 

systems 

~311 million 

kilometres of 

robot travel

Internal 

External

First 

offering

Current 

offering

90% + 

uptime

Throughput of 

20,000l/h per 

grid1

1000 robots per 

grid1
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Continued strong growth and record high order intake

327.6 MUSD
Exceeding 2021 

revenues guidance

48.4%
2021 Adjusted 

EBITDA margin*

620.9 MUSD 
2021 Order intake -

158.6% YoY growth

198.4 MUSD 
Strong Q4 order intake -

125.9% YoY growth

456.5 MUSD
Record-high order 

backlog

Key Financial Highlights
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Strong Growth and High Margins

• AutoStore reported revenue in the fourth quarter of 2021 of USD 93.2 million, 

representing a growth of 58.3%.

• AutoStore reported revenue of USD 327.6 million in FY2021, exceeding 2021 

revenue guidance.

• AutoStore continues to benefit from a huge, underpenetrated market with high 

expected growth rates for fast cubic storage, driven by a strong macro backdrop 

of pressure on warehouse costs and productivity, the rapid e-commerce growth 

and labor shortages.

• Adjusted EBITDA* in the fourth quarter of 2021 ended at USD 41.1 million (31.8), 

corresponding to an EBITDA margin* of 44.1% (53.9%). Adjusted EBITDA* in 

FY2021 was USD 158.4 million (93.5), corresponding to an EBITDA margin* of 

48.4% (51.3%).

• The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA margin primarily relates to increase in  

procurement price of parts, further driven by the challenging global supply chain 

situation. In addition, we have through 2021 made significant organizational 

investments related to growth initiatives like MFC. 

Revenue Adj. EBITDA*

58.9

93.2

182.1

327.6

Q4’20 2021Q4’21 2020

+58.3%

+79.8%

31.8
41.1

93.5

158.4

Q4’21Q4’20 2020 2021

+29.3%

+69.4%
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Revenue Development by Regions 

• Revenue in EMEA increased from USD 26.0 million in the fourth quarter 

of 2020 to USD 55.7 million in the same period in 2021, representing a 

growth of 114.0%. FY2021 revenue in EMEA was USD 209.3 million, 

compared to USD 110.3 million in FY2020, representing a growth of 

89.7%. 

• The group continued its North American expansion efforts in 2021 and 

increased its revenue in the fourth quarter of 2021 from USD 21.9 

million to USD 29.5 million, corresponding to a growth of 34.7%. 

FY2021 revenue in North America was 95.7 million, compared to USD 

44.8 million in FY2020, representing a growth of 113.5%. 

• Revenue in APAC decreased by 27.0% to USD 8.0 million in the fourth 

quarter of 2021, from USD 10.9 million in the corresponding period in 

2020. FY2021 revenue in APAC was USD 22.6 million, compared to 

USD 27.0 million in FY2020, representing a decrease of 16.4%. 

Decrease in revenue in APAC partly resulted from strong COVID-19 

restrictions in the region during 2021. Revenue in APAC is expected 

to grow strongly in 2022, supported by backlog and new partners 

added in 2021.

Revenue by regions

327.6

44%

64%

Q4’20

29%

32% 9%

2021Q4’21

61%

25%

15%

2020

7%

60%

182.1

37% 19%

58.9

93.2

+58.3%

+79.8%
EMEA

APAC

NAM
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Order intake Backlog

Other Metrics

• Order intake grew 125.9% from USD 87.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2020 to 

USD 198.4 million in the fourth quarter of 2021.

• Order intake for FY2021 ended at USD 620.9 million, representing a year-over-

year growth of 158.6%.

• The significant growth in order intake is mainly driven by a shift and acceleration 

in the e-commerce penetration, which subsequently has increased the demand 

for efficient and automated logistic solutions.

• Order backlog increased to USD 456.5 million at the end of the fourth quarter of 

2021, compared to USD 159.1 million at the end of the corresponding period in 

2020, representing a year-over-year growth of 186.9%.

• Order backlog level provides significant revenue visibility.

87.9

198.4
240.1

620.9

Q4’20 Q4’21 2020 2021

125.9%

158.6%

159.1

212.7

287.6

342.4

456.5

Q1’21Q4’20 Q2’21 Q3’21 Q4’21

+186.9%
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*EBITDA and other alternative performance measures (APMs) are defined and reconciled to the IFRS financial statements as a part of the APM section of the fourth quarter 2021 financial report from page 29. 
AutoStore has presented this APM because it considers it to be an important supplemental measure for prospective investors to understand the overall picture of profit generation in the AutoStore’s operating 
activities.

Presentation of Adjusted EBITDA* Break Down

Fourth quarter Year

USD million 2021 2020 2021 2020

Profit/loss for the period 2.0 36.1 -51.6 -21.1 

Income tax 4.3 9.4 -7.9 -5.5 

Net financial items -1.2 -34.2 22.0 51.1 

EBIT 5.0 11.3 -37.5 24.6 

Depreciation 1.2 1.0 4.5 3.3 

Amortization of intangible assets 13.0 12.7 53.7 46.8 

EBITDA 19.3 25.1 20.6 74.7 

Ocado litigation costs 7.7 4.8 34.0 8.2 

Transaction costs 7.2 0.1 28.4 0.2 

Option costs 6.8 1.3 62.3 7.5 

Management fees related to previous ownership structure 0.2 0.5 13.2 2.3 

Refinancing costs - - - 0.6 

Total adjustments 21.8 6.7 137.8 18.8 

Adjusted EBITDA* 41.1 31.8 158.4 93.5 

Total revenue 93.2 58.9 327.6 182.1 

EBITDA margin 20.7 % 42.6 % 6.3 % 41.0 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin* 44.1 % 53.9 % 48.4 % 51.3 %



Outlook
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Market AutoStore Specific

AS/RS market growth 

and penetration 

increase

Cubic storage tech 

segment share 

increase

Penetrate Micro 

Fulfilment

Expand in APAC 

and North America

New 

product innovation

Increase WMS 

revenues

M&A (software / 

product additions)

Significant Opportunities for Continued Growth
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Summary: Exceeding 2021 Guidance – Raises 2022 Revenue Ambitions 

Revenue

EBITDA %

• Consistent historical track-record of adjusted EBITDA margin of ~50% for 2018A-2021A

• Modularity / standardization yields consistent margins across geographies and system types

• Small margin fluctuations due to pricing, revenue mix, COGS price movements and operating leverage effects

2021: ~$300m

2022: >$500m

~40% growth annually

Previous guidance Medium-term

2021 actual: $328m

2022: $550-600m

New guidance
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Q&A




